PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6681202

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AT REEL/FRAME NO. 49471/0918

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LUCID TRUSTEE SERVICES LIMITED, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	04/27/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIRD RIDES, INC.	
Street Address:	406 BROADWAY, #369	
City:	SANTA MONICA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90401	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16376546	
Application Number:	62654213	
Application Number:	16382725	
Application Number:	62658069	
Application Number:	16382732	
Application Number:	62660857	
Application Number:	62664457	
Application Number:	62668070	
Application Number:	62671840	
Application Number:	62675557	
Application Number:	62678786	
Application Number:	62722624	
Application Number:	62765299	
Application Number:	62731725	
Application Number:	62731726	
PCT Number:	US1926174	
PCT Number:	US1927197	
PCT Number:	US1927198	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT

506634393 REEL: 056077 FRAME: 0944

Fax Number: (213)891-8763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:LATHAM & WATKINS LLPAddress Line 1:355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066215-0006	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RHONDA DELEON	
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Bird - Patent Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=Bird - Patent Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=Bird - Patent Release (Executed)#page3.tif source=Bird - Patent Release (Executed)#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056077 FRAME: 0945

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents ("<u>Release</u>") is made as of April 27, 2021, by **LUCID TRUSTEE SERVICES LIMITED** ("<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of **BIRD RIDES**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation with an address 406 Broadway, #369, Santa Monica, California 90401 (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a certain patent security agreement dated June 13, 2019 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") with Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on June 13, 2019 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 49471, Frame 918.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including the Patents listed in **Schedule A** (collectively, the "Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent hereby (without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind (either express or implied)) releases, cancels, terminates and discharges any and all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Collateral of the Grantor, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 056077 FRAME: 0946 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

LUCID TRUSTEE SERVICES LIMITED, as

Collateral Agent

Name: Fergus McWilliams

Title: Transaction Manager

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Docket No.	Inventor(s)	Application No.	Filed Date	Title
BIRDP001	Travis VanderZanden,W il liam Scott Rushforth,Justin Balthrop	16/376,546	04/05/2019	CROWDSOURCED SERVICING OF ON- DEMAND ELECTRIC-VEHICLES
BIRDP001+	Travis VanderZanden	62/654,213	04/06/2018	CROWDSOURCED CHARGING OF ON- DEMAND ELECTRIC-VEHICLES
BIRDP001P CT	Travis VanderZanden,W il liam Scott Rushforth,Justin Balthrop		04/05/2019	CROWDSOURCED SERVICING OF ON- DEMAND ELECTRIC-VEHICLES
BIRDP002	Travis VanderZanden	16/382,725	04/12/2019	ON-DEMAND RENTAL OF ELECTRIC VEHICLES
BIRDP002+	Travis VanderZanden	62/658,069	04/16/2018	ON-DEMAND RENTAL OF ELECTRIC VEHICLES
BIRDP002P CT	Travis VanderZanden	PCT/US19/2 71 97	04/12/2019	ON-DEMAND RENTAL OF ELECTRIC VEHICLES
BIRDP003	Travis VanderZanden,W il liam Scott Rushforth	16/382,732	04/12/2019	REMOTELY CONTROLLING USE OF AN ON- DEMAND ELECTRIC VEHICLE
BIRDP003+	Travis VanderZanden	62/660,857	04/20/2018	REMOTELY CONTROLLING USE OF AN ON- DEMAND ELECTRIC VEHICLE
BIRDP003P CT	Travis VanderZanden,W il liam Scott Rushforth	PCT/US19/2 71 98	04/12/2019	REMOTELY CONTROLLING USE OF AN ON- DEMANDELECTRIC VEHICLE
BIRDP004+	Travis VanderZanden	62/664,457	04/30/2018	INCENTIVIZING PEOPLE TO RELOCATE ANON- DEMAND ELECTRIC VEHICLE

PATENT REEL: 056077 FRAME: 0948

BIRDP005+	Travis VanderZanden	62/668,070	05/07/2018	CROWDSOURCING VIRTUAL DOCKS AS PART OF A VEHICLE-SHARING SYSTEM
BIRDP006+	Travis VanderZanden,Wil iiam Scott Rushforth	62/671,840	05/15/2018	REMOTELY LOCKING AND UNLOCKING AN ON- DEMAND ELECTRIC VEHICLE
BIRDP007+	Travis VanderZanden	62/675,557	:	CROWDSOURCED MAINTENANCE OF ON- DEMAND ELECTRIC VEHICLES
BIRDP008+	lan Westwood,William Scott Rushforth	62/678,786	05/31/2018	COMMAND AND CONTROL SENSORY HUB FOR ON-DEMAND ELECTRIC VEHICLES
BIRDP009+	Travis VanderZanden,Ry an Kyle Fujiu	62/722,624		ALL DAY RENTAL OF ON-DEMAND ELECTRIC VEHICLES
BIRDP010+	Travis VanderZanden	62/765,299	08/20/2018	ON-DEMAND RENTAL OF ELECTRIC VEHICLES
BIRDP011+	William Scott Rushforth,lan Westwood,Pelun Chen	62/731,725	09/14/2018	SMART CHARGER
BIRDP012+	William Scott Rushforth, Ian Westwood, Pelun Chen	62/731,726	09/14/2018	RETRACTABLE MOBILE APP-CONTROLLED CABLE LOCK

PATENT REEL: 056077 FRAME: 0949

RECORDED: 04/28/2021